
 

Public Facilities Committee Report 
 

City of Newton 
In City Council 

 

Thursday, June 20, 2024 
 

Present: Councilors Albright (Chair), Getz, Laredo, Kelley, Leary, Gentile, and Danberg 
 
Absent: Councilor Kalis 
 
City Staff: Deputy Commissioner of Public Works Shawna Sullivan, Chief Operating Officer Jonathan 
Yeo, Associate Engineer John Daghlian, Commissioner of Public Buildings Josh Morse, assistant 
Superintendent for Newton Public Schools Liam Hurley and the Principal of the Franklin School Mark 
Chitty 
 
All Public Facilities agendas and reports, both past and present, can be found at the following link: 
https://www.newtonma.gov/government/city-clerk/city-council/council-standing-
committees/public-facilities-committee  
 
For more information regarding this meeting, a video recording can be found at the following 
link: Public Facilities Committee- June 20, 2024 
 
#259-24 Request for drain extensions in Edgefield Road  
                     ALEXANDER KOGAN, 56 Marcellus Drive, Newton petitioning for a drain extension 

in EDGEFIELD ROAD starting in York Road from a new drain manhole and extended 
152 foot northeasterly for the purposes of providing an overflow connection for 
their on-site drainage system. (Ward 5)   
PETITIONER TO PAY ENTIRE COST 
Edgefield Road- Back up material  

Action:  Public Facilities Held; Public Hearing Continued 7-0  
 
Note:  Alec Poharev, owner of the property, joined the committee to request a drain 
extension in Edgefield Road. John Daghlian, Associate City Engineer explained that this is a by-
right development designed with a stormwater system for the 100-year storm. But because this 
property is the low point of the whole neighborhood, they receive water from the abutting 
properties and to help mitigate the stormwater an overflow connection was requested in York 
Road. He noted that the City requested a 12-inch pipe because that is the City standard for drain 
pipes. It was noted that this is a gravity system so that the water runs downhill.   
 
Mr. Poharev explained that they have worked with the City and neighbors with this project. He 
noted that this project is to ensure that the excess water is being diverted into the stormwater 
system to help with the flooding issue in the area.  
 

https://www.newtonma.gov/government/city-clerk/city-council/council-standing-committees/public-facilities-committee
https://www.newtonma.gov/government/city-clerk/city-council/council-standing-committees/public-facilities-committee
https://www.youtube.com/watch?list=PLqJiDbsvfNjVJomGpbv1TwQ7aEsaoRZU7&time_continue=1&v=prbEH_8PQNA&embeds_referring_euri=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.newtv.org%2F&embeds_referring_origin=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.newtv.org&source_ve_path=MjM4NTE&feature=emb_title
https://newtonma.viewpointcloud.com/records/827901
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A councilor questioned at what point the flooding become an issue. Mr. Poharev explained that 
this has been an issue since at least 2017. 
 
A councilor questioned why they are not keeping stormwater on site. Mr. Daghlian explained that 
this is not practical for this project because of the amount of runoff.  
 
It was questioned why the drain extension could not run down Lkspur Road. Mr. Daghlian 
explained and showed on the attached map that that part of Lkspur road runs uphill which 
requires a pump which could fail. The City also prefers a gravity system. This allows the abutters 
on York Road to tie into the system instead of using sump pumps.  
 
A councilor questioned if York Road would be completely repaved. Mr. Daghlian explained that 
only the trench would be repaved. The condition of the road is good and if the abutters decide 
they would like to tie in then they would need to dig up new asphalt.  
 
The public hearing was opened.  
 
Dima Feinhaus, 12 York Road expressed his concern for the project because it would cause a 
burden in front of his home when the work is being constructed. It was questioned why the 
overflow needs to go down York Road instead of the adjacent side street and if the manhole is 
uphill.  
 
Karen Ringheiser, 12 York Road expressed her concern that this would cause disruption in front 
of her house. She questioned if there was a way to keep the stormwater on the property and 
questioned when this work would begin.  
 
Jon Hope, 44 Ghoul Road expressed her concern for this project. She was unsure if this 
connection was legal. Mr. Daghlian explained that this is a lawful connection.  
 
The public hearing continued.   
 
A councilor questioned how long this construction would take and could this work be pushed to 
accommodate an abutter. Mr. Daghlian explained that it all depends on the contractor that is 
selected but it could be done within 10 business days. He noted that the Council Order could 
state the start date.  
 
The Committee discussed holding the item so that the petitioners can ask the abutters if they 
would like to tie into the stormwater system so that the street can be repaved at the time of 
construction.  
 
Councilor Albright motioned to hold which passed unanimously.  

  
#269-24 5-58 for the Franklin School at 125 Derby Street 

DESIGN REVIEW COMMMITTEE petition, pursuant to 5-58, for schematic design 
and site plan approval at 125 Derby Street for the renovation and expanding to 
demolish and replace the existing Franklin School with a new school of 
approximately 71,000 SF to be located on the western side of the existing site at 
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125 Derby Street. The new school provides 18 general education classrooms with 
educational support spaces, cafetorium, and gymnasium to accommodate a 
design enrolment of 396 to 414 students.  

Action:  Public Facilities Approved 6-1 (Councilor Gentile opposed)  
 
Note:  Please see the note for item #241-24.  

 
Referred to Public Facilities and Finance Committees 

#241-24 Appropriate $72,608,506 for the construction of the Franklin School Project 
HER HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to appropriate and expend the 
sum of seventy-two million six-hundred-eight thousand five-hundred-six dollars 
($72,608,506) and authorize a general obligation borrowing of an equal amount 
for the construction of the Franklin School project and authorization to apply any 
premium received upon the sale of the bonds or notes, less the cost of preparing, 
issuing, and marketing them, and any accrued interest received upon the delivery 
of the bonds or notes to the costs of the project and to reduce the amount 
authorized to be borrowed for the project by like amount. The amount authorized 
to be borrowed by and under this order shall be reduced to the extent that any 
grants are received by the City from the Massachusetts School Building Authority 
(MSBA) for this project.  

Action:  Public Facilities Approved 6-0-1 (Councilor Gentile abstained)  
 
Note:  Josh Morse, Commissioner of Public Buildings and his team joined the committee 
to request the site plan approval for Franklin School at 125 Derby Street and the appropriation 
of $72,608,506. This project started a little over 2 years ago. Commissioner Morse came to the 
Committee last fall with a preferred design plan before it was voted on by the School Committee 
and the Design Review Committee, who are in full support. The design has also been approved 
by the Franklin School Community. This puts the building on the west end of the site, where the 
fields currently stand. The reasons given for that were accessibility, optimal green space, the 
lowest cost for the best possible option, sustainability and how a better drop off plan.  
 
Mark Chitty, Principal of the Franklin Elementary School expressed his support for this plan. He 
explained that he believes this design is best for student safety, their best way to improve the 
efficiency of the school day and improve the Special Education programming. He also noted the 
significant improvement for accessibility.  
 
Liam Hurley, Assistant Superintendent of Newton Public Schools expressed his support for the 
project and encouraged the Committee to pass the site design because of its connection with the 
other 4 school projects that are currently going on.  
 
James Liebman, representative form HMFH Architects presented the attached presentation 
regarding the site plan. He went through the look of the outside of the building and what 
materials will be used. As previously noted the building will be moved to where the fields are 
currently to help with traffic flow. They will rebuild a multi-use field and a baseball diamond.  
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Mr. Liebman also went through how the inside of the building will be laid out, which is shown in 
the attached presentation. The project will also be looking to add additional trees to the property.  
 
Commissioner Morse explained that they will continue to work on the parking management plan 
as they continue this project, which includes the street parking and teacher parking.  
 
A councilor questioned if the pedestrian and bike path is made with permeable pavement. Mr. 
Leibman explained that some of the path will be made with permeable pavement depending on 
the soul below it. The stormwater management plan does show this.  
 
A councilor questioned if there would be landscape screening along the whole parking lot. 
Commissioner Morse explained that they are going to continue to work on this with the abutters.  
 
A councilor raised concerns regarding the positioning of the building. But did express their 
support that this building will be rebuilt instead of a renovation or addition. He raised concerns 
about how the reconfigurations will affect the abutters.  
 
A councilor questioned if there were plans for solar panels. Commissioner Morse explained that 
they are planning for solar on the roof and it would be possible for the parking lot. This would 
have to come to the City Council for approval.  
 
The public hearing was opened.  
 
Julie Conlon, 66 Pleasant Street expressed her support for this project as a Franklin Parent. She 
expressed the need for the new building and fields.  
 
19 Garland Street expressed that there is a need for new buildings for a number of Newton Public 
Schools and noted that there should be a focus on new soccer facilities as well.  
 
Geoff Keenan, 54 Clark Road expressed his concerns regarding the design of the new building. He 
noted that he does support a new school, but the site plan does effect the direct abutters. This 
includes blocking sun light.  
 
Richard Seminile, corner of Adams Ave and Howard Street expressed his concerns regarding the 
new design of the building due to the fact on how it affects the abutters. He also noted that he 
would like to see the old building used.   
 
The public hearing was closed.  
 
A councilor asked if they will be using any of the existing school. Commissioner Morse explained 
that anything they can salvage will be incorporated.  
 
Councilor Kelley motioned to approve item 269-24 which passed 6-1 with Councilor Gentile 
opposed.  
 
Councilor Kelley motioned to approve item 241-24 which passed 6-0-1 with Councilor Gentile 
abstaining.  
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#250-24 National Grid petition for a Grant of Location in Richardson Street 

NATIONAL GRID petition for a grant of location to install and maintain 
approximately 480 feet of 12- inch Coated Steel, main across the Centre St. bridge 
in Newton, MA over 1-90 (also known as Washington St.). National Grid has MA 
DOT, and MWRA, permits for the bridge. National Grid is requesting Grant of 
Location for Proposed new main tie-in to existing Regulator Station at 32 
Richardson Street, Newton approximately 20' X 10' X 5'D and to tie-in to existing 
12" Bare Steel Main at 371 Washington Street, Newton approximately 10' X 6' 
X5'D (Ward 1) 
Richardson Street-Back-up Material  

  Public Facilities Held 8-0; Public Hearing Closed 8-0 on 06/05/24 
Action: Public Facilities Approved Subject to Second Call 4-1-2 (Councilor Leary opposed 

and Councilors Kelley and Danberg abstained)  
 
Note:  Mary Mulroney, National Grid representative and Amy Smith, Director at National 
Grid joined the committee to request a grant of location in Richardson Street.  
 
The Committee submitted the below questions before the start of the meeting and National Grid 
has provided the attached responses.  
 
Councilors raised concerns regarding why National Grid Is replacing pipes instead of relining and 
asked follow up questions.  
 
A councilor questioned if they have ever been turned down when asking to increase the rate. Ms. 
Smith explained that for GESP (Guaranteed Energy Savings Program) projects, they have not been 
denied since she has worked for National Grid if they have demonstrated that the work is 
necessary.  
 
A councilor questioned if the other pipe was relined that goes over the highway. The National 
Grid representatives were not familiar with this project but explained that it could be because of 
the dimensions and condition of the pipe. Ms. Smith did notice that to reline a pipe service would 
need to be shut off to customers and this pipe may have affected a smaller group of customers.  
 
A councilor questioned what National Grid is doing regarding the retiring of methane gas to meet 
the Climate Action Goals set by the Commonwealth. A councilor noted that this question can be 
answered at a later meeting.  
 
A councilor questioned when this work would start. Melissa Owens, National Grid representative 
explained that they are ready to schedule a crew as soon as the work is approved by the City 
Council and noted it would take 5 months to complete this project.  
 
The committee discussed approving the item subject to second call, aa long as written responses 
to the councilor questions are received before the July 8th City Council meeting.  
 
Councilor Gentile motioned to approve subject to second call which passed 4-1-2 with Councilor 
Leary opposed and Councilors Kelley and Danberg abstaining.  

https://newtonma.viewpointcloud.com/records/825930
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#177-24 Discussion with National Grid regarding plans to fix gas leaks in Newton 

Councilor Albright on behalf of the Public Facilities Committee requesting a 
discussion with National Grid about their plans, timetable, and methodology to 
correct gas leaks including the viability of repair vs. replacement of certain gas 
leaks. 

Action:  Public Facilities Held 7-0  
 
Note:  Amy Smith, Mark Rielly and Melissa Owens, National Grid Repersentatives joined 
the committee discuss gas leaks in Newton. The below questions were submitted before the 
meeting.  
 
Ms. Smith explained that to prepare to repair gas leaks they look at how many gas leaks the City 
has at the end of each year of all types. As of now, Newton has 502 gas leaks of all types. National 
Grid has repaired and replace gas main in the City.   
 
1.Under what circumstances do you reline or repair pipes and under what circumstances is not 
possible? Is it less expensive, the same or costlier to reline then replace? 
 
Ms. Smith explained this depends on the grade of leaks with grade 3 being the least hazardous 
and grad 1 being the most. For grade 1, they need to be repaired as soon as possible. She further 
explained that when deciding whether to replace or repair the look at safety and the condition 
of the pipe.  
 
Ms. Smith explained that they will be doing an evaluation next year on all GESP pipes.  
 
2. In the first quarter of 2023 NG was unusually effective in reducing leak extent in Newton.  What 
prevents NG from repeating such success in each quarter? 
 
Ms. Smith explained that in quarter one in 2023 there was a mild winter so more could be 
completed. These leaks were plan by National Grid to be completed. She also noted that they 
leave room in the schedule for grade 1 leaks as well.  
 
  
3. National Grid has been prioritizing expensive replacement of leak-prone pipe over inexpensive 
timely repair of significant leaks. Do you agree with this assessment?   An investigation by 
Newton residents found that in 2022 the $125,000 spent on repairing G3SEI leaks was more 
effective in eliminating leak extent than the $23,000,000 spent on replacing leak prone 
pipe.  Their initial review of the May 1, 2024 GREC report indicates a similar experience in 
2023.   (In 2023 $17,000,000 spent on pipe replacement was less effective in reducing leak extent 
than $200,000 spent on leak repair).  Can we move the method of eliminating links to repair 
instead of replacement? If not, why not? 
 
Ms. Smith explained that they do not agree with the assessment that they prioritize expensive 
replacement of leak-prone pipe over inexpensive timely repair of significant leaks. To fix an 

https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fgaspipes.org%2Fdocuments%2FNewton_2022_GSEP_Analysis%2FNewton_2022_GSEP_Investigation.pdf&data=05%7C02%7Csalbright%40newtonma.gov%7C09fcc18b8664478c070108dc8093aa00%7C2a3929e0ccb54fb381402e2562c90e96%7C0%7C0%7C638526619588602431%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=GjrqBBQ%2FeunXbSOtCnoGVSNqHAz1QCsoMlyjwmfdQu0%3D&reserved=0


Public Facilities Committee Report 
Thursday, June 20, 2024 

Page 7 
individual leak, it can cost approximately $6,000 for repair. To replace a mile of main it can cost 
approximately $3 million. She noted that with older cast iron pipes just repairing can cause safety 
issues. These pipes need to be taken out of service. She further explained that she would need 
further details on the project referenced in the question.  
 
4. Why is NG taking longer to repair SEI (Significant Environmental Impact) leaks than regulations 
require?   For example, leak #7356438, at 741 Saw Mill Brook Parkway, was first measured on 
October 3, 2019 with a leak extent of 2,700 sf.   Regulations required this leak to be repaired by 
October 2022. It is still leaking as of March 31, 2024. (See attached list of 34 such apparent 
Newton violations of SEI leak elimination regulations that are still listed as leaking.) 
 
Ms. Smith explained that in 2019 they looked at the leak at Saw Mill Parkway and it was a grade 
3 SEI leak. That this leak has been check every year and it goes below and above the 2,000 sq. ft, 
which can remove the leak from the SEI list. She noted that they will not take the 2 years to repair 
this pipe and they will eliminate this leak this year.  
 
5. Many of the large leaks in Newton are not large enough to qualify as G3SEI.  Is there anything 
preventing NG from repairing those leaks? 
 
Ms. Smith that the only thing preventing this is other work that has compliance deadlines.  
 
Councilor Albright motioned to hold which passed unanimously.  
 
#271-24 President’s Reappointment of Michael Gevelber to the Newton Citizen’s 

Commission on Energy  
PRESIDENT LAREDO reappointing Michael Gevelber, 166 Melrose Street, 
Auburndale to Newton Citizen’s Commission on Energy for a term of office to 
expire December 31, 2025. (60 days: 08/16/24) 

Action:  Public Facilities Approved 7-0  
 
Note:  With no questions or concerns from the committee, Councilor motioned to 
approve which passed unanimously.  
 
Councilor Gentile motioned to approve which passed unanimously.  
 
The Committee adjourned at 10:00 pm 
 

Respectfully Submitted,  
 
Susan Albright, Chair   
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via email 

June 27, 2024 

City Council of the City of Newton 
Newton City Hall, Room 105 
1000 Commonwealth Avenue 
Newton, MA 02459 

Re: National Grid’s Petition for Grant of Location (GOL) for the Centre Street Bridge 
Gas Main Replacement Project 

Dear City Councilors: 

As requested by the City Council at its public hearing on June 20, 2024, National Grid 
encloses its written responses to the questions posed by Councilors and the public regarding 
National Grid’s GOL petition for its Centre Street Bridge Gas Main Replacement Project 
(Project), which was filed on April 24, 2024. The Project is ready to proceed as soon as the City 
Council grants the GOL petition, which we encourage it to do without further delay. For the 
reasons explained below, National Grid provides these responses as a courtesy and not because 
their subject matter is within the purview and authority of the City Council. 

As the Council may be aware, the gas infrastructure at issue here as well as the public 
roadways in which the gas infrastructure is installed are both regulated by the state. With regard 
to gas infrastructure, it is well-established that “‘[t]he manufacture and sale of gas and electricity 
by public utilities is governed by G.L. c. 164. Given [its] comprehensive nature ... the Legislature 
intended to preempt local entities from enacting legislation in this area.’”1 In terms of the public 
streets, “the Legislature is the supreme authority in regard to public rights in the streets and 
highways”.2  

The Legislature exercised its “supreme authority” over public streets to grant gas 
companies the right to locate its infrastructure in public roadways with the “written consent” of 
the City Council.3 The state’s comprehensive regulation of utilities together with its “supreme 

1 Boston Gas Co. v. City of Newton, 425 Mass. 697 (1997) (quoting Boston Gas Co. v. Somerville, 420 Mass. 702, 
704 (1995). See New England Power Co. v. Bd. of Selectmen of Amesbury, 389 Mass. 69 (1983) (rejecting town’s 
argument that it has inherent authority to revoke GOL in order to protect the health and safety of its residents; “To 
hold otherwise would impute to the Legislature an intent to Balkanize the Commonwealth and to permit any single 
municipality to deny access to such vital services to any and all other municipalities.”). 
2 Cheney v. Barker, 198 Mass. 356, 364 (1908), and id. at 363 (“Our roads or public ways are established for the 
common good and for the use and benefit of all of the inhabitants of the Commonwealth. The mere fact that the 
burden of their construction and maintenance has to a large extent been put on the cities and towns in which they are 
situated gives to those cities or towns or to their inhabitants no peculiar privileges in such ways.”).  
3 G.L. c. 164, § 70.  

Mark R. Rielly 
Asst. General Counsel & Director 

170 Data Drive, Waltham, MA  02451 
T: 781-902-4208  C: 781-589-0283  Mark.Rielly@nationalgrid.com   www.nationalgrid.com 
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authority” over public streets lead the Supreme Judicial Court (SJC) to issue three rulings that 
are relevant here. The first is that a gas company “enjoys public rights in the streets which are 
derived from the commonwealth, through action of the board of aldermen under authority of the 
Legislature.”4 The second is that when reviewing GOL petitions from utilities, the City 
Council’s role is to act as an agent of the state in furtherance of broader state goals and policies 
and not merely as a local body serving parochial interests.5 Lastly, municipal authority over 
utility infrastructure is “severely circumscribed.”6 Indeed, the SJC has held that “the Legislature 
intended to preempt local activity on the subject absent an affirmative grant.”7 In this case, the 
only “affirmative grant” of municipal authority is G.L. c. 164, §70, which directs a 
municipality’s governing body to issue its “written consent” to a location in the public streets 
where utility infrastructure may be installed. By contrast, there is no affirmative legislative grant 
that authorizes the City Council to withhold consent unless and until it is satisfied that the project 
is needed, there are no other viable alternatives, the project is properly designed, the gas 
company is using appropriate means and methods for accomplishing the project, or the gas 
company has a state-approved climate action plan. 

National Grid will continue to cooperate with the City and its residents to answer 
questions and to explain how it provides reliable service and how it will transition to a fossil-free 
future. Those communications, however, must be divorced from the City Council’s action on a 
GOL petition so that important and needed projects are not delayed. National Grid encourages 
the Council to vote in favor of the Company’s pending petition at the earliest possible time. 

Yours truly, 

Mark R. Rielly 
Assistant General Counsel 
National Grid Service Company Inc. 

Encls 
cc: Andrew Lee, Asst. City Solicitor 

Amy Smith, National Grid 
Mary Mulroney, National Grid 

4 Attorney Gen’l v. Haverhill Gaslight Co., 215 Mass 394, 396 (1913). 
5 Town of Sudbury v. Dep’t of Pub. Util., 356 Mass. 406 (1969) (“The grants of locations, licenses in the public 
ways, by the selectmen acting as agents of the Commonwealth must be within the authority, reasonably construed, 
granted by s 22, the enabling statute.”); New England Tel. and Tel. Co. v. City of Brockton, 332 Mass. 662 (1955) 
(“Without further discussion it is enough to say that the mayor and aldermen in granting locations were acting as 
public officers under a delegation of power from the Legislature and not as agents of the city.”); Cheney, 198 Mass. 
at 364 (“Nor do the municipal officers in granting such locations as are here in question act in any way as agents of 
the city or town, but solely as public officers specially designated by the Legislature for that purpose.”).  
6 Newton, 425 Mass. at 706. 
7 Boston Edison Co. v. Town of Bedford, 444 Mass. 775, 782 (2005). 
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National Grid’s Responses to Questions Regarding the  
Centre Street Bridge Pipe Replacement Project  

June 28, 2024 

Question 1:  This new GOL and overall scope has not apparently been in NG's GSEP plans. 
Why is this work being proposed?  If it is not an emergency situation, why has it not appeared in 
a plan submitted to the DPU? 

Answer:  With the exception of proactive main replacement projects funded by GSEP, the 
Company does not submit planned work to the DPU for review or approval.  This project is part 
of Pipes on Bridges program, not GSEP.  This type of job requires multiple permits and multi-
agency coordination to complete, and thus, it is difficult to predict when they will begin and end 
until all permits are received, and the job is coordinated with other agencies.    

Question 2:  Why abandon the 1964, 12", 22 PSI, bare steel main on the one side of the bridge, 
to construct a new main on the other side?  Why not line it, since they've already done this in the 
circle of death on a 12" bare steel main (successfully, presumably), as we found out in an open 
records request, from 2021 or 2022? 

Answer:  With regard to why the pipe is being installed on the opposite side of the bridge from 
the existing pipe: 

The existing main is a critical main providing service to over 5,000 customers.  It cannot be 
taken out of service until the new main is installed and live so that we can provide uninterrupted 
service to our customers. Specifically, the new pipe must be installed prior to removing the old 
pipe. There is not enough clearance next to the existing pipe to install the new pipe and roller 
supports so the job was designed with the new pipe installed on the opposite side of the bridge.  
See below for response on why the pipe cannot be lined. 

Lining is not possible for three reasons: 

 Pipe Condition:  The primary reason the pipe cannot be lined is due to the corroded
condition of the pipe. More specifically, the pipe shows gaps in the material that would 
expose the lining to the elements, provide no material to which the lining could adhere, 
and create a significant safety risk if the lining is damaged. These risks would only get 
worse over time as the corrosion advances. 

 Service Disruption:  Lining a pipe typically requires that the pipe be taken out of
service.  This main is a critical element of our system in Newton.  Taking it out of service 
would result in lengthy disruptions of gas service to over 5,000 customers during project 
construction and also the time to restore service once the pipe is back in service.  This 
could leave customers without gas for the duration of the project plus the time it would 
take to restore service once the project is completed which could take several additional 
days. .  Given the service interruption necessary for lining and the associated cost for 
restoring service once the pipe was lined, the total cost of lining the pipe would  exceed 
the cost of replacing the pipe. 
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 Pipe configuration:  Based on National Grid’s engineering review, the existing pipe has
a number of bends that make the pipe too narrow in places to line the pipe.  See 
additional response below regarding the pipe angles.   

Please note, that even if the angles would allow for lining, or the service disruptions and costs 
were not a concern, the Centre Street pipe still could not be lined due to its corroded condition as 
discussed in the first bullet above.   

Question/Comment 3:  Lining might result in similar GSEP cost reimbursement as a new pipe 
but would be less disruptive to traffic and pavement on both sides of the bridge. 

Answer:  See response to Question 2 for reasons why lining is not possible.  

Question 4:  We can’t find the answers to these questions in the application – Can you answer 
them regarding the Center St. Bridge:   1. proposed time frame for completion, 2. type of 
materials to be used, 3. benefit provided to the City, 4.project mitigation plan as applicable, 
5.street reconstruction plan including timetable for completion."

Answer: 
1. Proposed timeframe for completion: The current schedule estimates approximately

five months to completion the project.  The portion of work on I-90 and across the
railroad tracks may require additional time depending on access and actual work
hours restrictions. National Grid will continue to monitor the schedule as the job
progresses and can provide updates on request.

2. Type of materials: National Grid will be installing approximately 480 feet of 12-inch,
15/50 mils pritec coated steel pipe over the span of the bridge and 20 feet of 16-inch
galvanized steel pipe for the abutment walls. Two new 12-inch steel ball valves will
be installed at the North and South tie-in locations to properly sectionalize the
proposed main within the bridge crossing.

3. Benefit provided to the city: The existing gas main is in very poor condition, heavily
corroded, leaking, and needs to be replaced to maintain safe and reliable service to the
city and the surrounding communities.

4. Project mitigation plan as applicable:  National Grid has assigned experienced
personnel and contractor crews on the job including constant National Grid
supervision to oversee this work. There are daily job briefings and a traffic
management plan in place to ensure the safe execution of the project. The Company
maintains a 3-week schedule look ahead internal review to monitor progress and, if
necessary, adapt work hours to adhere to the current planned schedule.

5. Street reconstruction plan including timetable for completion: Final restoration will
be completed at the end of the job to restore the road/sidewalks in accordance with
the city’s guidelines. The road will have temporary paving to allow settlement over a
winter season and final paving will occur in 2025 following the winter to ensure
integrity of the final paving work.
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Additional Questions 

Question 5:  Mario Carbone, COO of Progressive Pipeline Inc., states that minor mitered bends 
are no problem for lining; it’s only 90 degree corners that are problematic for lining. Can you 
describe the number of and angles of pipe bends in the project? 

Answer:  The angles and pipe bends on the Centre Street main would not disqualify the pipe 
from lining. In this case, as explained in response to Question 2 above, the segment of the Centre 
Street main is in very poor condition and is heavily corroded and, thus, is not suitable for lining.  
In addition, lining of this pipeline is not an option because this segment is a critical feed and 
cannot be taken out of service without a significant impact to over 5,000 customers.  

Question 6:  A 2021 or 2022 lining appears to have been performed on this same bridge. Was it 
on the same or a different pipe from the one that is proposed to be abandoned? And why was it 
acceptable for that project but not this? 

Answer:  National Grid has conducted a thorough search if its records since 2013 to identify any 
pipe lining jobs. The Company has not found any records indicating that lining was performed 
on all or a segment of the bare steel pipe on the same bridge.   

There are three items in the Company’s records showing that work was performed on or near the 
bridge during that time period.   

 Inspection of Pipe on Bridge:  The Company’s records show that in 2022 all the gas pipes
on this bridge were inspected.  The Company did not line any pipe during that inspection
nor did the inspection result in any segment of the pipe being lined.  National Grid is
replacing the pipe on the bridge now as the result of that inspection.

 Thornton Street Cast Iron Lining Project:  In 2022, the Company performed a Cast Iron
24” main lining project on Thornton Street that ended near the intersection with
Washington Street. There are several features of the Thornton Street project that made it
eligible for lining, unlike this Centre Street bridge project.  First, the Thornton Street pipe
is buried underground rather than exposed pipe on a bridge.  Second, the Thornton Street
pipe is cast iron, which does not deteriorate in the same way as corroded bare steel pipe.
Third, the Thornton Street main is larger pipe, which is more suitable for lining.  Finally,
the Thornton Street pipe was able to be taken out of service (turned off) with no impacts
to customers based on the way the system is looped.  For a project to be eligible for lining
the segment must be able to be shut down for an extended time period without an impact
to customers. If this is not an option, then replacement is the recommended approach.

 The Company completed a 24” cast iron lining job on Washington Street in 2013.  The
project was suitable for lining for the same reasons as the Thornton Street project, unlike
the Centre Street bridge project.

In addition, National Grid searched its records based on a follow up request for information on 
pipe lining jobs on Nonantum Road and the Leo Birmingham Parkway.  The Company reviewed 
its records since 2013.  The Company did not conduct lining projects at either location.  The 
Company did complete internal sealing of large diameter cast iron joints on Nonantum Road 
using robotic leak repair technology (CISBOT).  While CISBOT is a good option to eliminate 
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large diameter cast iron joint leaks on pipe that is 16” or larger in diameter, unlike lining it is not 
recognized by US DOT PHMSA as extending the life of cast iron pipe.  In addition, the 
Company can confirm that it has not completed any pipe lining projects on the Leo Birmingham 
Parkway.  
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